(hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) including the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution), consent 

of the members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue, and allot, from time to time, in one or 

more tranches, up to 12,00,000 (Twelve Lakhs  only) convertible warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 156.17/- 

per Warrant with a right to the Warrant holders to subscribe for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of the face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) at a premium of Rs. 146.17/- (Rupees 

One Hundred Forty-Six and paise Seventeen Only) per share for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) 

months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, aggregating to Rs. 18,74,04,000/- by way of preferential issue 

on private placement basis to the below mentioned promoter and non-promoter allottees (“Proposed Allottees”),

[...]

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the 

accompanying Notice: - 

Item No. 1 

The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on January 7, 2026, subject to the approval of the members of 

the Company, approved raising of funds by way of issuance of 12,00,000 (Twelve Lakhs) warrants 

(“Warrants”) carrying options to subscribe equity shares in the ratio of 1 (One) equity share having face 

value of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of Rs. 156.17/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Six and Paise 

Seventeen Only) (including premium of Rs. 146.17/-) for 1 (One) Warrant, aggregating to Rs. 

18,74,04,000/- by way of preferential issue on private placement basis, which may be exercised in one or 

more tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until the expiry

[...]

3) Maximum number of Warrants and the price at which Warrants are to be issued:  

12,00,000 (Twelve Lakhs) warrants (“Warrants”) carrying options to subscribe equity shares in 

the ratio of 1 (One) equity share having face value of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of Rs. 156.17/- 

(Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Six and Paise Seventeen Only) (including premium of Rs. 146.17/-) 

for 1 (One) Warrant, aggregating to Rs. 18,74,04,000/- 

4) Relevant Date: The “Relevant Date” as per Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for the 

determination of the floor price for Warrants to be issued is January 1, 2026, i.e.